pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group have been prepared based on a

number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties and are provided for illustrative purpose

only. Because of their hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position may not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Remaining

Group that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 30 September 2010.

Further, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows does not purport to predict the

Remaining Group’s future results of operations and cash flows for the six months ended 30

September 2010 had the Disposal been completed on 1 April 2010.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 35 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

The Group

as at

30 September

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets

Investment in a jointly-controlled entity 234 (234) –
Property, plant and equipment 3,956 (1,555) 2,401

4,190 2,401

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 10,359 (8,034) 2,325
Deposit for acquisition 25,000 25,000
Bank balances and cash 36,600 (13,062) 2,500 26,038

71,959 53,363

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,786 (5,839) 1,947
Sales deposits received in advance 13,895 (13,895) –
Tax liabilities 1,702 (1,702) –

23,383 1,947

Net current assets 48,576 51,416

Total assets less current liabilities 52,766 53,817

Non-current liabilities

Convertible bonds 17,117 17,117

Net assets 35,649 36,700

Capital and reserves

Share capital 22,023 22,023
Reserves 13,609 1,068 14,677

Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Company 35,632 36,700
Non-controlling interests 17 (17) –

Total equity 35,649 36,700

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 36 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Remaining Group

The Group

for the

six months

ended

30 September

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 15,189 (9,799) 5,390
Other revenue 1,006 (1,006) –
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 1,068 1,068
Exhibition costs (7,094) 7,094 –
Printing, postage and paper costs (740) 740 –
Promotion expenses (1,567) 1,567 –
Cost of goods sold (5,336) (5,336)
Employee benefits expenses (15,435) 7,434 (8,001)
Finance costs (281) (281)
Share of result of a jointly-controlled

entity 13 (13) –
Other operating expenses (10,562) 5,268 (5,294)

Loss before tax (24,807) (12,454)
Income tax expense (225) 225 –

Loss for the period (25,032) (12,454)

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange difference on translating

foreign operations (55) 54 (1)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (25,087) (12,455)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 37 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group

for the

six months

ended

30 September

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 5) (Note 4) (Note 2)

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the period (25,032) 11,510 1,068 (12,454)
Adjustments for:

Income tax expenses 225 (225) –
Depreciation and amortisation 560 (280) 280
Share-based payment expenses 5,416 5,416
Imputed interest on convertible bonds 228 228
Bank interest income (30) 30 –
Share of result of a jointly-controlled entity (14) 14 –
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – (1,068) (1,068)

(18,647) (7,598)
Increase in trade and other receivables (5,509) 3,786 (1,723)
Decrease in trade and other payables (1,179) (932) (2,111)
Increase in sales deposits received in advance 10,500 (10,500) –

Cash used in operations (14,835) (11,432)
Interest received 30 (30) –
Income taxes paid (269) 269 –

Net cash used in operating activities (15,074) (11,432)

Cash flows from investing activities

Net proceed from disposal of subsidiaries – 2,500 2,500
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,022) 483 (539)
Deposit for acquisition (25,000) (25,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (26,022) (23,039)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 38 –

The Group

for the

six months

ended

30 September

2010 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 5) (Note 4) (Note 2)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares 12,606 12,606
Payment for share issue expenses (406) (406)
Repayment of obligation under finance lease (12) 12 –
Issue of shares upon convertible bonds